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gury the sum of $10.000.000 to be invested by the state board of in-
vestment in such securities as authorized by law.

Such sums as may be needed from time to time to pay lenders for
defaulted loans is appropriated from the special account to the com-
missioner. The sum of all outstanding family farm security loans guar-
anteed by the commissioner at any time shall not exceed ten times the
amount of money in the special account created in this subdivision.

Subd. 2^ The sum of $800.000 from the general fund is appropri-
ated to the commissioner Jo be used for payment adjustment under
Section 7, subdivision 2.

Subd. 3. There is appropriated from the general fund to the com-
missioner the sum of $74.300 for the biennium ending June 30, 1977.
for administrative expenses incurred in fulfilling the provisions of this
act.

Approved April 8, 1976.

CHAPTER 211 — H.F.No.1993

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to education; providing standards for the education of handi-
capped children; requiring a hearing and appeals process; limiting expenditures to
meet federal requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 120.17, Sub-
divisions 3 and 4, and by adding subdivisions; and Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Sup-
plement, Section 120.17, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 120.17,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

120.17 EDUCATION; STANDARDS FOR EDUCATION; HANDI-
CAPPED CHILDREN. Subdivision 1. SPECIAL INSTRUCTION FOR
HANDICAPPED CHILDREN. Every district shall provide special in-
struction and services, either within the district or in another district,
for handicapped children of school age who are residents of the district
and who are handicapped as set forth in section 120.03. When the pre-
vision ef instruction, training, «nd services may result in hardship er
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flions «f kawa 4O=^h Chapter 669 te the commissioner qf education who
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edtteotioB ef the «fefJ4: School age means the ages of four years to 21
years for children who are deaf, blind, crippled or have speech defects;
and five years to 2 1 years for mentally retarded children; and shall not
extend beyond secondary school or its equivalent. Every district may
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provide special instruction and services for handicapped children who
have not attained school age. Districts with less than the minimum
number of eligible handicapped children as determined by the state
board shall cooperate with other districts to maintain a full sequence
of programs for education, training and services for handicapped chil-
dren as defined in section 120.03 ? subdivisions 4- to 3? A district that
decides te maintain progrtuns fer tmumble handicapped children is en-
couraged te cooperate with ether districts te maintain a ftiH sequence
ef programa .

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 120.17, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. RULES OF THE STATE BOARD. The state board shall
promulgate rules relative to qualifications of essential personnel,
courses of study or training, methods of instruction and training, pupil
eligibility, size of classes, rooms, equipment, supervision, parent con-
sultation and any other rules and standards it deems necessary, for in-
struction of handicapped children. These rules shall provide standards
and procedures appropriate for the implementation of and within the
limitations of subdivisions 3a and 3b of this section.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 120.17, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3a. SCHOOL DISTRICT OBLIGATIONS. Every district shall
insure that;

ta') All handicapped children are provided the special instruction
and services which are appropriate to their needs;

(b) Handicapped children and their parents or guardians are guar-
anteed procedural safeguards and the right to participate in decisions
involvinE identification, assessment and educational placement of
handicapped children:

jfc) To the maximum extent appropriate, handicapped children, in-
cluding those in public or private institutions or other care facilities,
are educated with children who are not handicapped, and that special
classes, separate schooling, or other removal of handicapped children
from the regular educational environment occurs only when arid to the
extent that the nature or severity of the handicap is such that educa-
tion in regular classes with the use of supplementary services cannot
be achieved satisfactorily;

£d} In accordance with recognized professional standards, testing
and evaluation materials and procedures utilized for the purposes of
classification and placement of handicapped children are selected and
administered so as not to be racially or culturally discriminatory; and

/e) The rights of the child are protected when the parents or
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guardians are not known or not available, or the child is a ward of the
state.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 120.17, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3b. PROCEDURES FOR DECISIONS. Every district shall
Utilize at least the following procedures for decisions involving identifi-
cation, assessment and educational placement of handicapped children:

(a) Parents and guardians shall receive prior written notice of: (1J
any proposed formal educational asssessment of their child: (2) a pro-
posed placement of their child in. transfer from or to or denial of
placement in a special education program: or (3) the proposed provi-
gion. addition, denial or removal of special education services for their
ghild:

(b) Parents and guardians shall have an opportunity to meet with
appropriate district staff in at least one conciliation conference if they
object to any proposal of which they are notified pursuant to clause

(c) Parents and guardians shall have an opportunity to obtain an
informal due process hearing initiated and conducted in the school dis-
trict where the child resides, if after at least one conciliation confer-
ence the parent or guardian continues to object to: {!) a proposed for-
mal educational assessment of their child: (2) the proposed placement
Of their child in, or transfer of their child £o a special education pro-
gram: (3) the proposed denial of placement of their child in a special
education program or the transfer of their child from a special educa-
tion program: (4) the proposed provision or addition of special educa-
tion services for their child; or (5) the proposed denial or removal of
Special education services for their child.

At the option of the schooj board, the hearing shall take place ei-
ther before the school board: or OJ its designee. (2) a person mutually
agreed tg by the school board and the parent or guardian, or C3) a per-
son appointed by the commissioner. A decision pursuant to Q)? (2). or
{3) shall be subject to review by the school board within ten days at its
option. The proceedings shall be recorded and preserved, at the ex-
pense of the school district, pending ultimate disposition of the action.

(d) Within five days of a hearing or review pursuant to clause (cj,
the person or persons conducting the hearing or review shall issue a
jocal decision which shall be binding on all parties unless appealed to
the commissioner bv the parent or guardian pursuant to clause (e).

The local decision shall:

(1) be in writing:
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(2) state the controlling facts upon which the decision is made in
sufficient detail fco apprise the parties and the commissioner of the ba-
sis and reason for the decision:

(3) state whether the special education program or special educa-
tion services appropriate to the child's needs can be reasonably pro-
vided within the resources available to the responsible district or
districts:

(4) state the amount and source of any additional district expendi-
ture necessary to, implement the decision: and

(5) be based on the standards set forth in subdivision 3a and the
rules of the state board.

(e) Any local decision issued pursuant to clauses (c) and (d) may
be appealed to the commissioner within 15 days of receipt of that writ-
ten decision, by the parent or guardian. The school board shall be a
party to any appeal.

If the decision is appealed, a written transcript of the hearing shall be
made by the school district and shall be accessible to the parties in-
volved within fiye days of the filing of the appeal. However, for ap-
peals of local decisions issued bv school boards or their designees con-
cerning proposals set forth in clause (c) (1). (2), and (4). no written
transcript shall bjj: made if the parent or guardian requests a chapter
15 due process hearing pursuant to this clause at the time the appeal is
filed. The commissioner shall issue a final decision based on a review
of the local decision and the entire record within 30 days after receipt
of the local decision and the transcript. However, in appeals of local
decisions issued by school boards or their designees concerning pro-
posals set forth in. clause (c) (TL (2) and (4). a parent or guardian may.
at the time the appeal is filed, request a due process hearing conducted
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 15. In that case the commis-
sioner shall issue a final decision within 30 days after that hearing and
the final decision shall be based on the report of the hearing examiner.

The final decision shall:

(1) be in writing:

(2) include findings and conclusions: and

(3) be based upon the standards set forth in subdivision 3a and in
the rules of the state board,

ftp The decision of the commissioner shall be final unless appealed
by the parent or guardian or school board to the district court of the
county in which the school district in whole or in part is located. The
scope of judicial review shall be as provided in chapter 15,
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(g) The child's school district of residence, if different from the
district where the child actually resides, shall receive notice of and
may be a party to any hearings oj- appeals pursuant to this subdivision.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 120.17, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3c. LEGISLATIVE REPORT. On or before November 15.
1978. the commissioner shall report to the legislature on the experi-
ences of Minnesota school districts in implementing subdivision 3b of
this section. The report shall include an assessment of the impact on
districts of parental requests for services pursuant to subdivision 3b.
clause (c)(3) and (5). and recommendations concerning the need for
legislation.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 120.17, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR NON-RESIDENT CHIL-
DREN. The parent er guardian &f a handicapped ehiW whe resides m ft
district which does net provide special instruction and services within
Hs district may make application to the commiooiencr tor special in-
struction and oervicoa tor his ehttd under «ne ef the mcthoda provided.

TT tUC GOiiUTlt99l OHCP TttttKS U1QL tftC lOCtu Q19LPt€T is FlOl
9tteh instruction and scrvieeo, he shott arrange fer the special instrue-
tter* and services provided, tf the-When a school district provides in-
struction and services are provided outside the district of residence,
transportation or board and lodging, and any tuition to be paid, shall
be paid by the district of residence. The tuition rate to be charged for
any handicapped child shall be the actual cost of providing special in-
struction and services to the child including a proportionate amount
for capital outlay and debt service minus the amount of special aid for
handicapped children received on behalf of that child. If the boards in-
volved do not agree upon the tuition rate, either board may apply to
the commissioner to fix the rate. The commissioner shall then set a
date for a hearing, giving each board at least ten days' notice, and af-
ter the hearing the commissioner shall make his order fixing the tuition
rate, which rate shall then be binding on both school districts.

For the purposes herein, any school district or unorganized terri-
tory er combinations thereof may enter into an agreement, upon such
terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon, to provide spe-
cial instruction and services for handicapped children. In that event,
one of the participating units may employ and contract with necessary
qualified personnel to offer services in the several districts er tcrrito
ftea , and each participating unit shall reimburse the employing unit a
proportionate amount of the actual cost of providing the special in-
struction and services, less the amount of state reimbursement special
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education aid , which shall be claimed in full by the employing district.

Sec. 7. [120.171] EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR EDUCATION
OF HANDICAPPED CHILDREN. Neither the state department of edu-
cation nor any school district shall expend funds from state appropriaj-
tions or local tax levies for the purpose of complying with the adminis^
trative requirements of Public Law 94-142. an act of the 94th Cong-ess
of the United States cited as the "Education for All Handicapped Chil-
dren Act of 1975." except for those administrative reguirementg which
are also contained in Minnesota laws and statutes, including sections I
to 6 of this act, or established by the rules of the state board. Only fed-
eral funds received pursuant to Public Law 94-142 may be expended to
meet these federal requirements not established by Minnesota laws or
statutes or the rules of the state board, and no federal funds received
pursuant to Public Law 94^142 may be expended for any other purpose
until these requirements have been fulfilled.

Approved April 8, 1976.

CHAPTER 212—H.F.No.1996

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to education; requiring school boards to take control of aU co-
curricular school activities; changing the method of accounting for co-curricular
and extra canicular activities; describing co-curricular and extra curricular activi-
ties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 123.38, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 3,
and by adding subdivisions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 123.38, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

123.38 EDUCATION; CO-CURRICULAR AND EXTRA CURRICU-
LAR ACTIVITIES OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS; INSUR-
ANCE. Subdivision 1. ACTTVTnES MAY BE AUTHORIZED. Whenever
it shall appear to be beneficial and for the best interest of the district
and the pupils of the district to carry on any school sport activities or
educational activities connected with their studies outside of the terri-
torial limits of the school district, the board may authorize such activi-
ties to be conducted under such rules and regulations as the board
deems sufficient. The district may pay all necessary costs therefor in-
cluding transportation from the school district funds available.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 123.38, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. CONTROL OF ACTIVITIES; HANDLING OF MONEY.
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